MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

CHAP. 30

Chapter 30.

An Act to increase the salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court for the city of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter six hundred and thirty- Sec. 1, ch. 636, six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and amended, seventy-one, as since amended, entitled "An Act to establish a Municipal Court in the city of Lewiston," is hereby further amended by striking out the words "twelve hundred" in the eighth line of said section as amended, and inserting instead the words 'fifteen hundred,' so that said section as hereby amended, shall read as follows:

Laws of 1870,

'SECT. 1. A municipal court is hereby established for the Court, city of Lewiston, which shall be a court of record, and have a established. seal, and shall consist of one judge, who shall be a member of -judge. the bar in Androscoggin county, who shall be appointed, elected, qualified, and hold his office as provided in the con- _tenure. stitution, who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of Lewiston, and who shall receive from said city, _salary, in monthly payments, an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1891.

Chapter 31.

An Act to prevent the use of narrow rimmed wheels for the hauling of hides, leather, silica, lumber or timber over the roads or streets of Cherryfield, Milbridge, Deblois or Beddington.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. No person or persons shall haul or cart hides, leather, silica, lumber or timber over the roads or streets of the towns of Cherryfield, Milbridge, Deblois or Beddington, with a team of three or more horses, mules or oxen, upon wheels of less than five inches tread or breadth of rim; nor with a team of two horses, mules or oxen upon wheels of less than four inches tread or breadth of rim.

Narrow rimmed wheels, prohibited in towns of Cherryfield, Milbridge, Deblois or Beddington.

CHAP. 32
Penalty, for violation.

-how enforced.

SECT. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of the foregoing section, he shall pay a fine of ten dollars for every such offense, with costs of prosecution, to be enforced before any court of competent jurisdiction, one-half of said fine to go to the complainant, and one-half to the county of Washington.

Jurisdiction of rial justices.

SECT. 3. Trial justices of Cherryfield, Milbridge, Deblois or Beddington, shall have jurisdiction for the trial of offenses against the provisions of this act in the same manner and to the same extent as if not residents of said towns.

When act takes effect.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of May in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one.

Approved February 6, 1891.

Chapter 32.

An Act amendatory of section one of chapter three hundred and ninety-six of the laws of eighteen hundred eighty-nine, relating to the Andover Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 1, ch. 896, Laws of 1889, amended. Section one of chapter three hundred and ninety-six of the laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby amended by striking out the word "Andover", in the eighth line of said section, and inserting in the place thereof the words 'Oxford North,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Corporators.

'Sect. 1. Sydney F. Abbott, John F. Talbot, Charles L. Poor, Olcutt B. Poor, Henry W. Poor, F. S. Smith, H. D. Hanson, G. Hutchins, R. A. Grover, William H. Harding, A. S. Jordan, A. J. Smith, E. M. Bailey, Charles P. Kimball, John A. French, George W. Abbott, G. W. Perkins, together with their associates and successors, be and hereby are constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Oxford North Agricultural Society, with power to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to make by-laws and all necessary regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this state; and to have all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the liabilities of similar societies in this state.'

-corporate name.

-powers and privileges.

Approved February 6, 1891.